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STATE OF WISCONSIN

BEFORE THE WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

OFT'ICE AND PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEES

Respondent.

INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 35, :
Complainant, : Case II
: No. 24291 Ce-18l6
vVS. : Decision No. 16926-A
THE NORTHWESTERN MUTUAL LIFE :
INSURANCE COMPANY, :

Appearances:
Zubrensky, Padden, Graf & Bratt, Attorneys at Law, by
George F, Graf, on behalf of Complainant.
Foley & Lardner, Attorneys at Law, by John W. Brahm,
on behalf of Respondent. __

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS
OF LAW AND ORDER

The above-named Complainant having filed a complaint on March 16,
1979 with the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission alleging that the
above-named Respondent had committed certain unfair labor practices within
the meaning of Section 111.06(1) (f) of the Wisconsin Employment Peace
Act; and the Commission having appointed Douglas V. Knudson, a member of
its staff, to serve as Examiner and to make and issue Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Order as provided in Section 111.07(5) of the
Wisconsin Employment Peace Act; and hearing on said complaint having
been held at Milwaukee, Wisconsin on June 19, 1979; and briefs having
been filed by both parties by August 31, 1979; and the Examiner having
considered the evidence and arguments, and being fully advised in the
premises, makes and files the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of
Law and Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. That Office and Professional Employees International Union,
Local 35, hereinafter Complainant, is a labor organization, which at
all times material hereto has been the exclusive collective bargaining
representative of certain employes of Respondent Employer.

2. That the Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company, hereinafter
Respondent, is an employer having its principal offices in Milwaukee,
Wisconsin.

3. That at all times material herein Complainant and Respondent
were parties to a collective bargaining agreement, containing the fol-
lowing provisions material herein:

Article VII - Promotions, Demotions, Transfers and New
Positions

Section 2. In respect to all employees con-
sidered for or applying for promotions, seniority
shall be given significant consideration in apprais-
ing employees' ability, qualifications and experience.
Moreover, seniority shall be the determining factor
when ability, qualifications and experience are
relatively equal.
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Further, seniority shall be applied in the scheduling

of interviews for promotions, so that applicants and

candidates with the most seniority shall be interviewed

first,

Article X - Complaints and Grievances

Section 1

Step 2. 1If this does not satisfy the employee
and he desires the Union to present the grievance
to the Office Committee, the Union, within 10
working days after the employee has received the
notice from his department head, may notify the
Secretary of the Office Committee in writing that
the Union desires to meet with the Office Committee.

Unless the grievance involves the interpreta-

tion or application of the terms of this Agreement
or relates to a discharged regular emplovee, the
action of the Office Committee shall be final.

Such action applies specifically to such matters

as the determination of promotions and merit in-
creases for individual employees and classification
of jobs, except as otherwise agreed upon by the
Company and the Union.

Step 3. 1If the Grievance involves the interpreta-

tion or application of the terms of this Agreement
or relates to a discharged reqular employee, the
Union within 10 working days after receiving the
notice specified in Step 2 may notify the Secre-
tary of the Office Committee in writing that it
desires to have the matter heard by a grievance
panel. Thereafter, within 10 working days, the
Union and the Company shall each designate a repre-
sentative for the grievance panel, and shall notify
each other in writing of their selection. The
failure of either party to designate a representa-
tive for the grievance panel within this period
shall result in a forfeiture of its right to name

a representative on said panel.

Within the same 10 working day period, the Union

and the Company shall decide upon the selection of
an Impartial Chairman. If the parties, within the
10 working day period and 5 additional working days,
are unable to decide upon an Impartial Chairman, the
party desiring arbitration shall notify the Federal
Mediation and Conciliation Service, which shall sub-
mit a panel containing 5 names. Each party shall
alternately strike one name until one name remains.

The person whose name remains shall serve as the
Impartial Chairman. The Impartial Chairman shall
preside over the grievance panel and shall counsel
with and assist the panel in reaching a decision,
The Union and the Company shall share equally the
expense of the Impartial Chairman.
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A majority vote of the panel shall decide any contro-
versy submitted to it under this section. Any deci-
sion of the panel shall be in writing and shall be
binding upon the employee, the Company, and the

Union, to each of whom a copy shall be given.

Except for its powers in discharge cases, the
grievance panel shall only have power to inter-
pret and apply the terms of this Agreement. The
panel shall have no power to extend the duration
of this Agreement, to add any terms or provisions,
or to enlarge its jurisdiction, except by mutual
consent of the Company and the Union.

4, That on July 17, 1978, Complainant filed a grievance, on behalf
of Arlene Kubiak, an employe of Respondent, contending that Respondent
had violated the provisions of the agreement when it promoted an employe
with less seniority than Kubiak possessed; that said grievance was
processed by the parties to the Office Committee which denied the griev-
ance; that on February 26, 1979, Complainant requested that the aforesaid
grievance be moved to arbitration; and, that on March 2, 1979, Respondent
informed Complainant that it would not proceed to arbitration on the
Kubiak grievance,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. That the grievance regarding the denial of a promotion to
Arlene Kubiak raises a claim which,; on its face, is covered by the

AL LCHC RAUDIalN LdaloCas d ildaldill willeéll, Lile

terms of the parties' collective bargaining agreement.

2, That the Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company has
violated, and continues to violate, the terms of Article X of the
collective bargaining agreement existing between it and the Office and
Professional Employees International Union, Local 35, by refusing to
arbitrate the Arlene Kubiak grievance, and thus, has committed, and
continues to commit, an unfair labor practice within the meaning of
Section 111.06(1) (£) of the Wisconsin Employment Peace Act.

Upon the basis of the above and foregoing Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law, the Examiner makes the following

ORDER

That the Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company, and its agents,
shall immediately:

1. Cease and desist from refusing to submit the Kubiak grievance
to arbitration.

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Examiner finds
will effectuate the policies of the Wisconsin Employment Peace Act.

(a) Comply with the arbitration provision of the collective
bargaining agreement existing between it and the Office and Profes-
sional Employees International Union, Local 35, with respect to the
Kubiak grievance.

(b) Notify the Office and Professional Employees International
Union, Local 35, that it will proceed to arbitration on the Kubiak
grievance.
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(c) Participate with the Office and Professional Employees
International Union, Local 35, in the arbitration proceedings before
the arbitrator with respect to the Kubiak grievance.

(d) HNotify the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission in
writing within twenty (20) days from the date of this Order as to
what steps it has taken to comply herewith.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this 5th day of December, 1979.

WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

By M(%ﬂ//&(/ﬂz/

Douglas/¥. Knudson, Examiner
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Thh HORTLWESTERN MUTUAL LIFL INSURALCE COMPANY, Case II, Decision Fo. 16926-a

MEMORANDUM ACCOMPANYING FIWDINGS OF FACT,
CORCIU SIONE OF LAW AND ORDER

The grievance at issue herein contends that the Respondent violated

Article VII, Section 2 of the parties' agreement by promoting an enploye
with less seniority than the grievant possessed.

Respondent's refusal to arbitrate said grlevance is premised upon its
belief that the agreement excludes disputes concerning promotions, such
as the Ilubiak grievance, from arbitration.
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Section 111.06(1) (£f) of the Wisconsin mmy;u«myuu Peace Act makes

it an unfair labor practlce for an Implover "to violate the terms of a
collective bargalnlnq agreement (including an agreement to accept an
arpitration award). The Commission has held for years that if the
grievance states a claim which, on its face, is governed by the col-

lective bargaining agreement, 1t is prima facie substantively
ariitrable 1/
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According to the Trilogy cases, 2/ though a party may be held to
arbitrate only those disputes contracted to be arbitrated, a very strong
presunption exists in favor of the arbitrability of a dlsagreenent over

tiie meaning of a labor contract. A grievance or dispute must be regarded
as arpitrable “unless it may be said with positive assurance that the
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arbitration clause is not susceptlble to an 1nterpretatlon that covers the
asserted dispute. Doubts should be resolved in favor of coverage." 3/
Under such a directive, a contractual clause, which excludes certain
issues from arbitration, must be clear and unambiguous to be effective.

Inasmuch as Article VII deals with promotions, a plausible argument
can be made that the first sentence of the second paragraph of Article X,
Section 1, Step 2, precludes the decision of the Office Committee from
peing flnal w1th respect to grlevances involving promotions, as does
the iubiak grlevance. Accordingly, in }eeplng with the Commission's
policy of giving arbitration provisions in collective bargaining agree-
ments ‘their fullest meaning," 4/ the FExaminer concludes that the
instant grievance states a claim which on its face is arbitrable. %he
¢uestion of whether in fact the grievance is substantivelv arbitrable
is for tne arbitrator to ultimately determine, based on the evidence
and arguments presented at the arbitration hearing. Therefore, Respon-
aent has a duty to arbitrate any crievance stating a claim, which on
its face is covered by the collective bargaining agreement, even if
the arpitrator finds the grievance not to be substantively arbitrable.

1/ Spooner Joint School District Ho. 1, (14416-2) $/76; UOP Worplex,
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(13214-A,B) 1/76; Seaman Andwall Corp., (5910) 1/62.

2/ Steelworkers vs. American Mfg. Co., 363 U.S. 564 (1960): Steelworkers
vs. Warrior and Gulf Wavigation Co., 363 U.S. 574 (1960); " Steelworkers
vs. Lnterprise Wneel and Car Corp., 363 U.S. 593 (1960).

3/ Uarrior and Gulf Wavigation Co., 363 U.S. 574 (1960).

4/ Oostbu:gAJ01nt Scnool District Wo. 14, (11196-A,B) 12/72;

Seaman Andwall Corp., (5910) 1/62.
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In light of the foregoing, the Examiner has found that Respondent
violated Section 111.06(1) (f) of the Wisconsin Employment Peace Act by
refusing to process the Kubiak grievance to arbitration.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this 5th day of December, 1979,

WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

Douglag V. Knudson, Examiner

By
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STATE OF WISCONSIN
BEFORE THE WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION
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OFI"ICE AND PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 35,

Complainant, Case II
No. 24291 Ce-13l6

vs. Decision No. 16926-A

THE NORTHWESTERN MUTUAL LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.
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Appearances:
Zubrensky, Padden, Graf & Bratt, Attorneys at Law, by
George F. Graf, on behalf of Complainant.
Foley & Lardner, Attorneys at Law, by John W. Brahm,
on behalf of Respondent. "—

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS
OF LAW AND ORDER

The above-named Complainant having filed a complaint on March 16,
1979 with the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission alleging that the
above-named Respondent had committed certain unfair labor practices within
the meaning of Section 111,06(1) (£f) of the Wisconsin Employment Peace
Act; and the Commission having appointed Douglas V. Knudson, a member of
its staff, to serve as Examiner and to make and issue Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Order as provided in Section 111.07(5) of the
Wisconsin Employment Peace Act; and hearing on said complaint having
been held at Milwaukee, Wisconsin on June 19, 1979; and briefs having
been filed by both parties by August 31, 1979; and the Examiner having
considered the evidence and arguments, and being fully advised in the
premises, makes and files the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of
Law and Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. That Office and Professional Employees International Union,
Local 35, hereinafter Complainant, is a labor organization, which at
all times material hereto has been the exclusive collective bargaining
representative of certain employes of Respondent Employer.

2. That the Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company, hereinafter
Respondent, is an employer having its principal offices in Milwaukee,
Wisconsin,

3. That at all times material herein Complainant and Respondent
were parties to a collective bargaining agreement, containing the fol-
lowing provisions material herein:

Article VII - Promotions, Demotions, Transfers and New
Positions

Section 2. In respect to all employees con-
sidered for or applying for promotions, seniority
shall be given significant consideration in apprais-
ing employvees' ability, qualifications and experience.
Moreover, seniority shall be the determining factor
when ability, qualifications and experience are
relatively equal.
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Further, seniority shall be applied in the scheduling
of interviews for promotions, so that applicants and
candidates with the most seniority shall be interviewed
first,

Article X - Complaints and Grievances

Section 1

N

Step 2. If this does not satisfy the employee
and he desires the Union to present the grievance
to the Office Committee, the Union, within 10
working days after the employee has received the
notice from his department head, may notify the
Secretary of the Office Committee in writing that
the Union desires to meet with the Office Committee.

Unless the grievance involves the interpreta-

tion or application of the terms of this Agreement
or relates to a discharged regular employee, the
action of the Office Committee shall be final.

Such action applies specifically to such matters

as the determination of promotions and merit in-
creases for individual employees and classification
of jobs, except as otherwise agreed upon by the
Company and the Union.

Step 3. If the Grievance involves the interpreta-
tion or application of the terms of this Agreement
or relates to a discharged reqular employee, the
Union within 10 working days after receiving the
notice specified in Step 2 may notify the Secre-
tary of the Office Committee in writing that it
desires to have the matter heard by a grievance
panel. Thereafter, within 10 working days, the
Union and the Company shall each designate a repre-
sentative for the grievance panel, and shall notify
each other in writing of their selection. The
failure of either party to designate a representa-
tive for the grievance panel within this period
shall result in a forfeiture of its right to name
a representative on said panel,

Within the same 10 working day period, the Union

and the Company shall decide upon the selection of
an Impartial Chairman., If the parties, within the
10 working day period and 5 additional working days,
are unable to decide upon an Impartial Chairman, the
party desiring arbitration shall notify the Federal
Mediation and Conciliation Service, which shall sub-
mit a panel containing 5 names. Each party shall
alternately strike one name until one name remains.

The person whose name remains shall serve as the
Impartial Chairman. The Impartial Chairman shall
preside over the grievance panel and shall counsel
with and assist the panel in reaching a decision.
The Union and the Company shall share equally the
expense of the Impartial Chairman.
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A majority vote of the panel shall decide any contro-
versy submitted to it under this section. Any deci-
sion of the panel shall be in writing and shall be
binding upon the employee, the Company, and the
Union, to each of whom a copy shall be given,

Except for its powers in discharge cases, the
grievance panel shall only have power to inter-
pret and apply the terms of this Agreement. The
panel shall have no power to extend the duration
of this Agreement, to add any terms or provisions,
or to enlarge its jurisdiction, except by mutual
consent of the Company and the Union.

4. That on July 17, 1978, Complainant filed a grievance, on behalf
of Arlene Kubiak, an employe of Respondent, contending that Respondent
had violated the provisions of the agreement when it promoted an employe
with less seniority than Kubiak possessed; that said grievance was
processed by the parties to the Office Committee which denied the griev-
ance; that on February 26, 1979, Complainant requested that the aforesaid
grievance be moved to arbitration; and, that on March 2, 1979, Respondent
informed Complainant that it would not proceed to arbitration on the
Kubiak grievance, :

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. That the grievance regarding the denial of a promotion to
Arlene Kubiak raises a claim which, on its face, is covered by the
terms of the parties' collective bargaining agreement.

2. That the Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company has
violated, and continues to violate, the terms of Article X of the
collective bargaining agreement existing between it and the Office and
Professional Employees International Union, Local 35, by refusing to
arbitrate the Arlene Kubiak grievance, and thus, has committed, and
continues to commit, an unfair labor practice within the meaning of
Section 111.06(1) (f) of the Wisconsin Employment Peace Act.

Upon the basis of the above and foregoing Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law, the Examiner makes the following

ORDER

That the Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company, and its agents,
shall immediately:

1. Cease and desist from refusing to submit the Kubiak grievance
to arbitration,

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Examiner finds
will effectuate the policies of the Wisconsin Employment Peace Act.

(a) Comply with the arbitration provision of the collective
bargaining agreement existing between it and the Office and Profes-
sional Employees International Union, Local 35, with respect to the
Kubiak grievance.

(b) Notify the Office and Professional Employees International
Union, Local 35, that it will proceed to arbitration on the Kubiak
grievance.
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(c) Participate with the Office and Professional Employees
International Union, Local 35, in the arbitration proceedings before
the arbitrator with respect to the Kubiak grievance.

(d) Notify the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission in
writing within twenty (20) days from the date of this Order as to
what steps it has taken to comply herewith,

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this 5th day of December, 1979.

WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

By M(%/%/W

Douglas ¥. Knudson, 'Examiner
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MEMORANDUM ACCOMPAKYING FIHNDINGS OF FACT,

COKCLUSIONE OF LAW AND ORDER
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grlevau ac issue ferein 1C8NAas <TiigacT Til Pesrfrﬁert violated
Article VII, Section 2 of the parties' agreement by promoting an ewmploye
with less seniority than the grievant possessed.

Respondent's refusal to arbitrate said grievance is premised upon its
telief that the agreement excludes disputes concerning promotions, such
as the Iubiak grievance, from arbitration.

3 S : L
Section 111.06(1) (£f) of the Wisconsin Ekmployment Peace Act makes

it an unfair labor practice for an Imployer “to violate the terms of a
collective bargaining agreement (including an agreement to accept an
arbitration award)."” The Commission has held for years that if the
grievance states a claim which, on its face, is governed by the col-
lective bargaining agreement, it is prima facie substantively
ariitrable. 1/

According to the Trilogy cases, 2/ though a party may be held to
arbitrate only those disputes contracted to be arbitrated, a very strong
presunption exists in favor of the arbitrabhilityv of a dlsagreement over
tiie meaning of a labor contract. A grievance or dispute must be regarded
as arbitrable “unless it may bLe said with positive assurance that the
arbitration clause is not susceptlble to an 1nterpretatlon that covers the
asserted dispute. Doubts should be resolved in favor of coverage." 3/
Under such a directive, a contractual clause, which excludes certain
issues from arbitration, must be clear and unambiguous to be effective.

Inasmuch as Article VII deals with promotions, a plausible argument
can be made that the first sentence of the second paragraph of Article X,
Section 1, Step 2, precludes the decision of the Office Committee from
peing final with respect to grievances involving promotions, as does
the Kubiak grievance. Accordingly, in keeping with the Commission's
rolicy of giving arbitration provisions in collective bargaining agree-
ments “their fullest meaning," 4/ the Examiner concludes that the
instant grievance states a claim which on its face is arbitrable. Yhe
question of whether in fact the grievance is substantivelv arbitrable
is for the arbitrator to ultimately determine, based on the evidence
and arguments presented at the arbitration hearing. Therefore, Respon-
aent has a duty to arbitrate any cgrievance stating a claim, which on
its face is covered by the collective bargaining agreement, even if
the arbitrator finds the grievance not to be substantively arbitrable.

1/ Spooner Joint Scihool District Wo. 1, (14416-2) 9/76; UOP liorplex,
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(13211 -1,B) 1/76; Seaman Andwall Corp., (5910) 1/62.

2/ Steelworkers vs. American Mfg. Co., 363 U.S. 564 (1960): Steelworkers
vs. Warrior and Gulf NWavigation Co., 363 U.S. 574 (1360); Steelworkers
vs. Lnterrrise Wheel and Car Corp., 363 U. S 593 (1960).

3/ varrior and Gulf MNavigation Co., 363 U.S. 574 (1960).

4/ Qgggbu:ng01nt Scnool District Wo. 14, (11196-2,B) 12/72;
Seaman Andwall Corp., (5910) 1/62.
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In light of the foregoing, the Examiner has found that Respondent
v1olated Section 111. 06(1)(f) of the Wisconsin Employment Peace Act by
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refusing to process the Kubiak grievance to arbitration.
Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this 5th day of December, 1979.

WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

By //9/7)4//i%/zéé%i:;4//:L¢ e

P4 L Yy &
Douglag/v Knudson, Examlner
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